

# The Belfast Gazette

# Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

FRIDAY, 6th JULY, 1951.

# BY THE GOVERNOR IN THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF NORTHERN IRELAND GRANVILLE

**A** PROCLAMATION For Appointing Thursday, 12th July, 1951, a Bank Holiday and a Public Holiday

in Northern Ireland.

in Northern Ireland. I, William Spencer, Earl Granville, Knight Com-mander of the Royal Victorian Order, Companion of the Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Companion of the Distinguished Service Order, Vice-Admiral Governor of Northern Ireland, by and with the advice of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the Bank Holidays Act, 1871, the Holidays Extension Act, 1875, and the Irish Free State (Consequential Provisions) Act, 1922, and of every power Me thereunto enabling, do hereby appoint Thursday, the 12th day of July next, as a special day to be observed as a Bank Holiday and as a Public Holiday in Northern Ireland, under and in accordance with the said Acts, and I do by this Proclamation command the said day to be so observed, and all loving subjects of His Majesty to order themselves accordingly. GIVEN at Government House,

GIVEN at Government House, Hillsborough, this 29th day of June, in the year of Our Lord, 1951.

J. M. SINCLAIR. BRIAN MAGINESS. ALEX. R. G. GORDON. GOD SAVE THE KING

## BY THE GOVERNOR OF NORTHERN IRELAND

### GRANVILLE

WHEREAS by Sub-section (5) of Section 2 of the National Assistance Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, it National Assistance Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, it is provided that the constitution and proceedings of the National Assistance Board for Northern Ireland shall be governed by the provisions set out in the First Schedule to that Act. AND WHEREAS by the said First Schedule it is provided that the National Assistance Board for

Northern Ireland shall consist of a Chairman and not less than one nor more than four other members appointed by the Governor of Northern Ireland.

AND WHEREAS the term of office of the several members of the Board as constituted terminated on 30th June, 1951.

Now, therefore, I, William Spencer, Earl Granville, Knight Commander of the Royal Victorian Order, Companion of the Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Companion of the distinguished Service Order, Vice-Admiral, Governor of Northern Ireland, do hereby, in pursuance of the aforesaid provisions of the National Assistance Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, appoint

The Right Honourable John Fawcett Gordon

be Chairman of the said Board from 1st July, 1951, until 30th June, 1952, and

> Robert Ritchie Bowman, Esq., C.B.E. ; Mrs. Martha Ringland Collis, and Robert Heggarty Coulter, Esq.,

to be members of the said Board from 1st July, 1951. until 30th June, 1952.

GIVEN at Government House, Hillsborough, this 4th day of July, in the year 1951.

IVAN NEILL.

Minister of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland.

### MERCHANDISE MARKS ACT, 1926

The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, the Secretary of State for Scotland, and the Secretary of State for the Home Department, have appointed the following to be the Standing Committee under the Merchandise Marks Act, 1926, for enquiries relating to agricultural and horticultural produce and the produce of any fishing industry :--

Sir Denys Stocks, C.B., O.B.E. (Chairman) Professor J. W. Nisbet Mr. T. E. Miln.

Enquiries should be addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, Stormont, Belfast.